Our historical net tangible book value as of March 31, 2018 was approximately $133.7 million, or $4.90 per share of our common share. Our historical net
tangible book value represents our total tangible assets less our total liabilities. Net historical tangible book value per common share is our historical net tangible
book value divided by the number of common shares outstanding as of March 31, 2018.

   Our as adjusted net tangible book value represents our net tangible book value, plus the effect of the issuance and sale of 5,732,000 shares of our common
stock in this offering at the public offering price of $26.42 per share, after deducting underwriting discounts and commissions and estimating offering expenses
payable by us. Our as adjusted net tangible book value as of March 31, 2018 was approximately $275.3 million, or $8.34 per share of our common stock. This
amount represents an immediate increase in the as adjusted net tangible book value of $3.44 per share to existing shareholders and an immediate dilution of
$18.08 per share to new investors purchasing shares at the public offering price of $26.42 per share.

   The following table illustrates this dilution on a per share basis:

   The following table summarizes, on an as adjusted basis as of March 31, 2018, the total number of shares purchased from us, the total consideration paid, or
to be paid, and the average price per share paid, or to be paid, by existing stockholders and by new investors in this offering at the public offering price of $26.17
per share, before deducting underwriting discounts and commissions and estimated offering expenses payable by us. As the table below shows, new investors
purchasing shares in this offering will pay an average price per share substantially higher than our existing stockholders paid.

77

Public offering price per share   $ 26.42
Historical net tangible book value per share as of March 31, 2018  $ 4.90
Increase per share attributable to new investors   3.44
As adjusted net tangible book value per share at March 31, 2018 after giving effect to the

offering   8.34
Dilution per share to new investors   $ 18.08

 Shares Purchased  Total Consideration

Average
Price

Per Share

  Number  Percentage  Amount  Percentage
  (in thousands)
Existing stockholders   27,284,140  83%$ 219,571  59%$ 8.05
New investors   5,732,000  17% 151,439  41% 26.42
Total   33,016,140  100%$ 371,010  100%$ 11.24

Table of Contents

   Except as otherwise indicated, the discussion and tables above assume no exercise of the underwriters' option to purchase additional shares of our common
stock in this offering. If the underwriters' option to purchase additional shares is exercised in full:

• the percentage of outstanding common stock held by existing stockholders will be reduced to 81% of the total number of shares of common stock
to be outstanding upon completion of this offering; and

• the number of shares of common stock held by investors participating in this offering will be increased to shares, or 19% of the total number of